SMALL PROCUREMENT SOLICITATION
FOR

CONSULTUNG SERVICES

SSA/CS 13-001 S

ADDENDUM #1

June 15, 2012

Prospective Offerors:

This addendum is being issued to inform all prospective Offerors regarding the answers provided by the Department for the questions received for the above named Small Procurement Solicitation. All information contained in this Addendum #1 is required to acknowledge as part of the solicitation by all Offerors who respond to this Small Procurement Solicitation.

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 
1. QUESTION: Can the Department of Human Resources (the Department) provide us with the current number of children in its care and custody?  How many of these children are currently receiving SSI benefits?  How many of these children are currently receiving SSDI/Title II benefits?
ANSWER: As of April 2012 the Department has approximately 6,859 children in care. The Department does not collect data regarding number of children receiving SSI benefits and SSDI/Title II benefits.
2. QUESTION : Section 9. Selection Criteria (procurement page 4) delineates selection criteria as A. Work Plan, B. Past experience, and C. References.  Has the Department assigned weighted values to each of these criteria and if so, what are they? Also, Attachment A Price Sheet states that “The Grand Total Firm Fixed Price will be used to rank financial proposals” although price is not a selection criteria listed in Section 9. Will the financial proposal be evaluated as part of the selection criteria and if yes, how much is it weighted?

ANSWER : No. Each criteria carries equal weight. Technical Factors and Financial Factors are weighted equally (Section 10).
3. QUESTION: Section B. Work Plan (procurement page 4) states that “The Offeror shall describe the process it will use to (3) implement a small scale demonstration to determine the feasibility of incorporating SSI as a core component of our Child Welfare funding streams.”  Can the Department provide more information on what it means by a small scale demonstration?  We can think of a number of ways to approach this task and are wondering if the Department has a specific approach in mind.

ANSWER: It is up to the Offeror to describe the approach that it will take to determine the feasibility of providing this service.

4. QUESTION: Section C. Past Experience (procurement page 4) states that “The Offeror must submit with its proposal resumes that include a description of experience providing technical assistance in other States and/or employment in other States providing SSI Foster Care Program services and claiming processes.” Can you please elaborate on what type of information the Department would like to see in this section?  Does the Department want offerors to submit actual resumes of key individuals who will be assigned to this engagement, or is the Department looking for general firm qualifications for similar projects?

ANSWER: Both. The resumes of the key persons who will be assigned to this Contract shall be included. Offerors shall also include information describing the scope and nature of any past related work.

5. QUESTION: Is the Attachment A Price Sheet Grand Total Firm Fixed Price capped at $25,000 or less given that the award will be made in accordance with the Code of Maryland Regulations Small Procurement Regulations as defined in Section 16 (procurement page 6)?      

ANSWER: Yes, Grand Total Firm Price for this Small Procurement Solicitation is capped at $25,000 or less.

6. QUESTION: Does the Department currently have an outside vendor performing SSI/SSDI Title II advocacy for foster children?  If yes, who is the vendor and will they be participating in the assessment?

ANSWER: No, the Department currently does not have an outside vendor doing this work.

7. QUESTION: Please tell us who performs your foster child case management tasks.  Are Department employees responsible for these tasks, or does the Department contract case management out to private vendors?

ANSWER: Majority of case management is provided by the case workers of the Local Department of Social Services (LDSS), but some children are receiving additional case management services from outside of the LDSS.
8. QUESTION: Regarding DHR’s Small Procurement Solicitation, on page 4 of the RFP, Item D states "The Offeror shall supply three reference letters, which must be business and/or professional references to support the Proposal that address the Offeror and/or the Offeror's personnel." Are letters written by each reference required, or will names and contact information suffice?

ANSWER: The Department requires letters written by each reference and each reference letter is needed to identify a point of contact and telephone number.
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